PACIFIC

ENVIRONMENTAL ™H°
\\'ﬁ."‘ GROUP INC. )&/S

7y

January 14, 1993
Project 305-79.01

Jerts
Mr. Dan Kirk {QW(A C[, ’

Shell Oil Company l/i '
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, California 94520

Re: Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California
WIC No 204-5508-5504

Dear Mr. Kirk:

This letter has been prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) for
Shell Oil Company (Shell) in response to a letter from the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health dated December 16, 1992 regarding the site
referenced above (Figures 1 and 2).

Comment 1

Please provide an updated time schedule listing the month and year anticipated for
obtaining building and BAAQMD permits, installation of system and provision of -
report detailing the effectiveness of system.

Shell is in the process of reviewing the vapor extraction well designs for the site,
and anticipates completing this process by the end of January 1993. Following is
the anticipated schedule for permitting, installation and effectiveness evaluation:

0 Receipt of BAAQMD permit - March 15, 1993

o Receipt of Building Department permit - March 15, 1993
o Bid request - March 22, 1993

o Bid awarded - April 1, 1993

0 System installation - April 15, 1993

0 System start-up - May 15, 1993

o System Evaluation - November 30, 1993

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX {(408) 441-7539
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 {5100 825-0855 FAX {510) 825-0882
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Page 2

The schedule is contingent upon receipt of permits on the date noted. Any
schedule modifications will be transmitted in writing.

Comment 2

Please consider converting SHP-3 as well due to the distance between these two
locations (SHP-1 and SHP-4).

PACIFIC will install monitoring wells in the locations of Hydropunch Sampling
Locations SHP-1 and SHP-4, and will install an additional monitoring well on the
south side of Hegenberger Road between these two locations (Figure 2).

Comment 3

... I requested TPH as motor oil or TOG added to the monitoring well analysis...there
appears to be an error in Table 1 of the November 17, 1992 report under TPH-d.

Analysis for TPH as motor oil will be performed on Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-6,
MW-7, and MW-8 during the first quarter 1993 sampling event. PACIFIC believes
that these wells will adequately delineate the presence of hydrocarbon constituents
within the motor oil range at the site. Additionally, the off-gite wells will be '
initially analyzed for TPH as motor oil. T

There was a typographical error in Table 1 of the November 17, 1992 report. The
table heading incorrectly indicated the results were in parts per million. A
corrected table is included with this letter in addition to the certified analytical
reports (Attachment A).

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
4 .

. ‘/ MICHAEL HURD
L | Ho. 5319
Michael Hurd

Project Geologist

RG 5319

Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location Map
, Figure 2 - Proposed Well Location Map
Attachment A - Table and Certified Analytical Report

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Service
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

3057901 /ACRESP
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ATTACHMENT A

TABLE AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT




Tabie 1
Groundwater Analytical Data
Temporary Groundwater Sampling Points
. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH-g, BTEX Compounds, and TPH-d)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

Sample Sample TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPH-d
Number Date (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
SHP-1 09/28/92 ND ND ND ND ND NA

SHP-2 09/28/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS

SHP-3 09/28/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS

SHP-4 09/28/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS

SHP-5  09/25/92  ND ND ND ND ND 15 %
SHP-6 09,/25,/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND i
SHP-7 09/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND NA

SHP-8 09/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND [ ST

ND = Not detected

NA = Not analyzed

NS = Not sampled

3057901 /ACDHLTR2 November 17, 1992




680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 895110
Attention: Tina Berry -

(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL D@@@W@@
0CT 14199;‘

FACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, ING.

Project: 305-79.01/SHELL-Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 1 soll sample and 4 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on
September 25,1992. The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
' |
2094088 Water, SHP-5 9/24/92 EPA 3510/3520/8015 |
EPA 5030/8015/8020 |
2094089 Water, SHP-6 9/24/92 EPA 3510/3520/8015
' EPA 5030/8015/8020 |
2094090 Water, SHP-7 9/24/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2094091 Water, SHP-8 9/24 /92 EPA 3510/3520/8015
EPA 5030/8015/8020
2094092 Soll, SP-1 9/24/92 California LUFT Manual, 12/87
EPA 3550/8015
EPA 5030,/8015/8020

Piease contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Christine L. Middlett.:m
Project Manager

2094088.PFP <1




(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

e nen s e

Glent Project ID: - 305.79.01/SHELL-Oakdand
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix; Water
:San Jose, CA 95110 Analysls Method EPA 5030/8015/8020

i 209—4088

SRR

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.D. i.D.

pa/L 209-4088 209-4089 2094090 209-4091

SHP-5 SHP-6 SHP-7 SHP-8
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 : N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- .-

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/28/92 9/28/92  9/28/92  9/28/92
Instrument Identification: GCHP-6 GCHP6 GCHP6  GCHP-6
Surrogate Recovery, %: 97 20 90 81
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasofine standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(_,)‘ 4 m ; fuﬂ/t%'\-_d_

Chnstlne L Middieton
Project Manager 2004088.PPP <1>




(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

22025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sampile Matrix: Soil Received: Sep 25, 1992
=San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Oct 5, 1992
?Attemlon Tina Berry First Sample #: 2094092

ReneENEERER h“"‘f‘hmﬁ%ﬁi&ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁi@“&m%@mﬁﬁ*wﬁﬂm i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

e e e e e

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit LD.
ma/kg 209-4092
SP-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 . N.D.
Benzene ~ 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 ‘N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .-

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muttiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/29/92
Instrument Identification: GCHP-7
Surrogate Recovery, %: | 90
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T B 7

acdond ot Nudd bt

Christine L. Middleton

Project Manager 2094088.PPP <2>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

R ' e e e S
Envlronm ntal Group Client Project ID:  305-79.01/SHELL-Oaldand :
12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Sep 25, 1992
%San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported: Oct 5, 1992
%Attentlon Tlna Berry First Sample #:  209-4088

S

R e

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample

Analyte Limit LD. 1.D. 1.D.
ua/L 2094088 209-4089 209-4091

SHP-5 SHP-6 SHP-8
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 1,500 N.D. 140
Chromatogram Pattern: Non-Diesel Mix - Non-Diesel Mix

C10-C19 C10-C19

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 9,/28/92 9/28/92  9/28/92
Date Analyzed: 9/29/92 9/29/92  9/29/92
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5 GCHP5  GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalnst 2 fresh diesel standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/ ' ’{f\"\;‘ ' p—
(//LMJXZ’?J-— F IfMUMAW
Christine L. Middleton
Project Manager 2094088.PPP <3>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

gpac:ﬁc S Emironmantal Group R ot Projost 1D 30870, D1/SHELL-OaI-dand e
#2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 Sample Matrix: Soll
gs:m Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015

Attention: Tina B o F‘ rst Samp!e #.  209-4092 N
Wﬁvﬁ % :~.+ SEEE %x‘k&vﬁ'ﬁﬁwmﬁkm +>\w¢@%h%%ﬁ?§ﬁ¢mﬁ§w S

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
mg/kg 209-4082
SP-1
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: --

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0

Date Eﬁmded: 9/28/92
Date Analyzed: 9/28/92
instrument Identification: GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Ul st
Christine L. Middleton
Project Manager 2094088.PPP <4>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
R S R S R

o
Project ID:  305-79.01/SHELL-Oaldand Sampled: )

12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript:  Soi Received: Sep 25, 1992
3 San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: California LUFI' Manual, 12/87
tAttention: Tina Berry First Sample #:  209-4092

)

ORGANIC LEAD
Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Results
mg/kg (ppm)
209-4092 SPA N.D.
Detection Limits: 0.050

Anatytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

it Mottt
Chnstlne i Mtddlet‘bn lb’ _
Project Manager 2094088.FPP <5>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 84063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T
; aciﬁc Enw onmentai Group
©2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
::8an Jose, CA 95110

_Auention Tina Berry QC Sample Group:
e

Reportgd Oct 5, 1992

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA B020
Analyst: R. Geckler R Geckler R Geckler R Geckler
Reporting Units: ug/L g/l uajL ug/L
Date Analyzed: Sep 28, 1992 Sep 28, 1992 Sep 28, 1992 Sep 28, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK0ogz892 GBLKos2892 GBLKD92892 GBLKDE2892
MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Congc. Matrix '
Spike: 10 99 9.9 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 a9 99 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
Al
&, LW uﬂJ-.’ ’ {,L&U«Ulmm Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Christine L. Middleton {Cone. of M.S. + Conc.of M.S.D) /2

Project Manager 2084088.PPP <6>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

P%Eiﬁc Envimnmental Group
12025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440
' San Jose, CA 95110

ﬁmenuon Tina Berry

BSReat by

Gliont Project ID- 305.75.01/SHELL .Oakland-

rted: Oct 5, 1992
:‘&f{-w R %ﬂ?ﬁm&%ﬁw%

QC Sample Group 209-4092 -

"QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl- Organic
Benzene Toluena benzene Xylenes Ciese! Lead
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPABOTS LUFT
Analyst: R. Lee R Lee R Lee R Lee M. Tran $. Chin
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Date Analyzed: Sep 29, 1992 Sep 29, 1992 Sep 29, 1992 Sep 29, 1992 Sep 28, 1992 Oct 1, 1892
QC Sample #:  GBLK092992 GBLK092g92 GBLK092092 GBLK0S2092 DBLK092392  209-4092
Sample Conc.: N.D. 7 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.20 0.20 0.20 . 0.60 15 0.30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.55 13 0.32
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a5 g5 90 g2 87 107
Congc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.55 14 0.33
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 95 g5 a5 92 a3 110
Relative :
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 54 0.0 74 3.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conce. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
_ \ Spike Cone. Added
/7 ] !
f\__ luu{xy{l- [ Y \ f I\ ﬂ { LUJM* Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.5.0. x 100
Christine L. Middteton {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.SD.) /2

2094088.PPP <7>

Project Manager




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

P

' Paciﬁc Environmental Group

#2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
#5an Jose, CA 95110

Attention: Tina Berry QC Sample Group: 2094088-9, 91
R e R T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE
Diesel
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: M. Tran
Reporting Units: pg/L

Date Analyzed:  Sep 29, 1992
QC Sample #:  DBLK092892X

Sample Conc.: N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 300
Canc. Matrix
Spike: 220
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 73
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 210
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 70
Relative
% Difference: 47
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: ‘ Cone. of .8~ Cone. of Sample X 100
Spike Conc. Added
hsslonct I
Ao s r LLL].[{.LLl'.L;u Relative % Ditference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. % 100
Chiristine L, Mlddleton {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D) /2

Project Manager 2004G88.PPP <B8>




SHELL OIL COMPANY 305-19 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: 9 -25 472,
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST SerialNos ___ Page | of |
Site Adc'lress Zﬁ?ﬁﬁ D Analysis Required LAB: SEROA ANAUATICAL
WICH: 2044 -G - 5RO CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY | CT/DT | TURN AROUND TIME
Shell Engineer: Phone No. (5]0 Quanterly Monitoring -[J 5461 j24hours [
’DAM K-lQ'L Eax #: 6—é— _.2,65 Site Investigation ml 48 hours [
Consullant Name & Address: m;:q;gm NIAL 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Soil for disposal (] 5442 15 days Normal)
MaRee DoDE N -H-crow he f:;a’,”.’i',f?s'ﬂ‘é'"&is&égp 441.7539 - - Water for disposal [J 5443 Oher  []
= 3 =) .
Consultant ConucL Phene No. (q,w -Q 5. 3 Air Sample- Sys O&M O 5452 § . ! i -
AV ) L{@S@\l Fax # 4%—3 ,_2%(941 o I a ::0 Water Sample - Sys O&M  [] 5453 :}S;‘I'i P]:::ig::?
Comments: g 'g 2 @ Other 0 24148 hrs. TAT.
E E ‘g g q ' =
- |~ |2 |2 T =
e gl18|2|81. Ll
Sampled By: UJW} Wi < |< @ 18| IERE f MATERIAL SAMPLE
@ @ olw|2 B |23 DESCRIPTION CONDITION/
Printed Name: AIM'XEN Wﬂ, _ = | E 8|9 § 4 E' g. COMMENTS
Sumple ID " Date Soil | Water| Air t‘gngr ﬁ: ﬁ: m >o IE O K§ dl‘:' 3 .
- = ]
Qﬁ\"’- CI'24[5[’2_ l 5 | V7 | % N | 209408 ¢, 2.\5;5,
HP-6 A4 — & || bt A T
=t~ 7 q|e4oe- — = 1“1 W | 20 [z-ved St
_ i = y ~ LN ST I
St apdlee| || |6 |“|-]~ W | A B |
SP-I At | et | 1A v ¥V az
Relifquished Byl (1ane | Printed name: Date: B j‘%% v, 7 Printed name: Date: {2,5'—5? Z
WM Lﬁm‘w Ayorew Ve s il AN F“%-\ MK U Bttt TRl
R she Sigratyre): Printed name: Date: & 2 < od (signature): Printed name: Date: !
M? ,/ VW‘% Time: C,é:/ T “' V Time:
#|Refipquished By (signature): 1/ .| Printed name: Deie: Received (signarure): Printed name: Diie: 9 b f}>
:(){I ) / Time: o N l Aq N Ep/ Time: | '/0:?/{-
THE LABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS

Lasi Revision Date: 10/§5/91 .



(L) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL PECIEE

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 0CT 1 41892
FACIFIC ENVIRCNMENTAL GROUP. INC.
Pacific Environmental Group

2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440
San Jose, CA 95110
Attention: Tina Berry
Project: 305-79.01/SHELL-Oakland
Enclosed are the results from 1 water sample received at Sequoia Analytical on September 28,1992, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2094227 Water, SHP-1 9/28/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
an this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-? ‘ ° - :H 14 | 2 oa
Ui I Muototiti—

Christine L Middleton
Project Manager

2004227.PPP <1>




(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

5 Environmemal Group Cllent Project ID 305-79 01 /SHELL-OaIdand

12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:

% San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 ‘ Reported:

%Attenﬂon Tlna Berry First Sample #:  209-4227

S R TS e e e e e R e i e G e S S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting - Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
pa/L 209-4227
SHP-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: -

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor; 1.0
Date Analyzed: 9/30/92
instrument Identification: GCHP-7
Surrogate Recovery, %:
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

s o C
(/'[Mi’ 1L ”L.)?{,‘Lumz:?-—-—
Christine L. Middleton
Project Manager 2094227 PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

g;f’actﬁc Envnronmental Group
12025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440
#San Jose, CA 95110

Attenﬂon T‘naB
A

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: R Lee R Lee R. Lse R. Lee
Reporting Units: Mg/l Mg/t ug/L FofL
Date Analyzed: Sep 30, 1992 Sep 30, 1992 Sep 30, 1992 Sep 30, 1982
QC Sample #:  GBLK093092 GBLKD93092 GBLK093082? GBLK0g3092
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 9.8 9.6 9.8 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 96 98 100
Cone. Matrix
Splke Dup.: 98 9.6 97 29
Matrix Spike '
Duplicate
% Recovery: o8 96 97 97
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 1.0 3.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc, of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
{7 Spike Conc. Added
e T 4o
el T )f WL liv— {Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. X 100
Christine L. Middleton {Cone. of M.S. + Conc.of M.S.D) /2

Project Manager 2094227 PPP <2>




SHELL OIL COMPANY 202~ 19.01 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD pae: Aleehre |
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No.: Page /' of !
ite’ . 2"85— QEugeﬂbet—- T?_Ortp s T
St Address OAK-LATJ‘{;/D, CA Analysis Required LAB: SEUOIA ANALUTICAL
wWIiCH: 3‘@4’_5500 -5504 CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY'C’T[DT TURN AROUND TIME
: - - itord 24 hourr [
Shell Engincer: Phone No. (3 Quasterly Monitoring [ 5461
DM K’lﬁt Fax #: (575 - bf)b & Site Investigation {E-5441 | 48 houns 0
Consultant Name & Address:  packc 2023 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sail for disposal O 542 | {s4ays  [FrFomal
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